
-1- 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THINGLINK INC.  

AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

This Fourth Amendment (“Amendment”) effective as of the June 17, 2025 (“Effective 
Date”), is attached to and forms part of the Software Services Agreement between Poudre School 
District R-1 (the “District”) and ThingLink Inc. (the “Contractor”), executed September 15, 2021, 
the First Amendment to the Agreement executed April 13, 2022, the Second Amendment to the 
Agreement executed April 12, 2023, and the Third Amendment to the Agreement executed April 
25, 2024, each of which are attached and made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of 
the terms or conditions contained in this Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or 
conditions of the attached Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment or the Third 
Amendment (“Agreement”), it is expressly understood and agreed that the terms of this 
Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached Agreement. The parties agree to 
amend the Contract by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This amendment shall constitute the Fourth Amendment to the 
Agreement between the District and the Contractor.  The purpose of this Amendment is to 
amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor. 

2. Term of Agreement. At the conclusion of the term dated July 30, 2025, as outlined in section 
2.1 of the Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement 
beginning on August 1, 2025, through July 31, 2026. 

3. Amended Responsibilities.  

3.1. Exhibit A is deleted hereby in its entirety. 

3.2. Replace Exhibit A with Contractor’s PSD Student Data Information Request for 
Software Services and Schedule of Data to be Collected for Learning Site Access, 
hereby attached to this Fourth Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

3.3. Exhibit B is deleted hereby in its entirety. 

3.4. Replace Exhibit B with Contractor’s quote in accordance with the pricing as set forth 
on the attached Exhibit B, hereby attached to this Fourth Amendment and made part 
of this Agreement.  The pricing in this quote will remain the same for any additional 
districtwide orders.

3.5. Add Exhibit C with Contractor’s Accessibility Conformance Report WCAG Edition, 
hereby attached to this Fourth Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

3.6. Section 10, Insurance, is deleted hereby in its entirety. 

3.7. Add Exhibit D with the District’s Insurance Requirements, hereby attached to this 
Fourth Amendment and made part of this Agreement. 

4. Special Provisions.  



-2- 

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the 
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

5. General Provisions. 

5.1. Entire Agreement. The Agreement and this Fourth Amendment constitute the 
entire agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter. 
 

5.2. Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 
effective and an original for all purposes. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK. 
 



-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Fourth 
Amendment as of the Effective Date. 

THINGLINK INC. 

By:_________________________________ 

Andrew Beelitz
Director of Operations

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

By:_________________________________

R. David Montoya
Chief Finance Officer

By:_________________________________

 Julie Chaplain, PhD
Assistant Superintendent

Julie Chaplain (Jul 10, 2025 09:35 MDT)
Julie Chaplain

R David Montoya (Jul 10, 2025 10:00 MDT)
R David Montoya

https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAlJv73oOntNvvr6mxwL8NyDLyCuqNRuxN
https://na4.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAlJv73oOntNvvr6mxwL8NyDLyCuqNRuxN














Email Name School Software Product Number of Licenses ReqUnit Price Total Cost Account/Budget Code for Purchase Confirmed
akirven@psdschools.org Anne Kirven Professional Learning Department Thinglink 2 $19.50 $39.00 1-62A-40-6124-053596-00 Y
akirven@psdschools.org Anne Kirven Curriculum - Julie Woolner Thinglink 1 $19.50 $19.50 1-630-40-4655-053596-00 Y
miken@psdschools.org Michael Nichols Fossil Ridge High School Thinglink 149 $19.50 $2,905.50 1-345-44-4432-053596-34 y
rherd@psdschools.org Robin Herd Poudre Global Academy Thinglink 1 $19.50 $19.50 1.461.29.4044 053596.00 Y

IT Inventory Clearing Thinglink 47 $19.50 $916.50 1-680-74-3700-053596-00 Y

Total: $3,900.00





_
_

__
_

__
_

__
__

_
__

_
__

_
_

__
__

_
_

__
__

_
__

_
 

Vo
lu

nt
ar

y 
Pr

od
uc

t A
cc

es
si

bi
lit

y 
Te

m
pl

at
e

 a
nd

 
VP

AT
 a

re
 re

gi
st

er
ed

  
se

rv
ic

e 
m

ar
ks

 o
f t

he
 In

fo
rm

at
io

n 
Te

ch
no

lo
gy

 In
du

st
ry

 C
ou

nc
il 

(IT
I) 

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 9
 

A
c

ce
ss

ib
il

it
y

 C
o

n
fo

rm
a

n
ce

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

 

(B
a

s
e

d
 o

n
 V

P
A

T
 V

e
rs

io
n

 2
.5

) 

N
am

e 
o

f 
P

ro
d

u
c

t/
V

er
si

o
n

: 

Th
in

gL
in

k 
(w

w
w

.th
in

gl
in

k.
co

m
) 

R
ep

o
rt

 D
at

e:
  

09
.0

1.
20

25
 

P
ro

d
u

c
t 

D
es

c
ri

p
ti

o
n

: 
 

ng
 s

ce
na

rio
s 

th
at

 c
an

 b
e 

sh
ar

ed
 

on
lin

e.
  

C
o

n
ta

c
t 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n

: 
 

su
pp

or
t@

th
in

gl
in

k.
co

m
 

N
o

te
s:

  

Th
in

gL
in

k 
is

 fi
rs

t a
nd

 fo
re

m
os

t a
n 

au
th

or
in

g 
to

ol
 d

es
ig

ne
d 

fo
r c

re
at

in
g 

in
te

ra
ct

iv
e 

vi
su

al
 m

ed
ia

. W
hi

le
 T

hi
ng

Li
nk

 p
ro

vi
de

s 
a 

nu
m

be
r o

f s
ol

ut
io

ns
 

de
si

gn
ed

 to
 s

up
po

rt
 c

re
at

io
n 

of
 a

cc
es

si
bl

e 
co

nt
en

t, 
th

e 
ac

ce
ss

ib
ili

ty
 o

f t
he

 fi
na

l r
es

ul
t s

til
l d

ep
en

ds
 o

n 
th

e 
co

nt
en

t c
re

at
or

. T
hi

s 
st

at
em

en
t d

oe
s 

no
t 



Pa
ge

 2
 o

f 9
 

 

ap
pl

y 
to

 th
e 

w
ho

le
 w

eb
sit

e 
bu

t r
at

he
r t

he
 sp

ec
ia

l v
ie

w
in

g 
m

od
e 

of
 in

te
ra

ct
iv

e 
vi

su
al

 m
ed

ia
 a

va
ila

bl
e 

to
 th

e 
en

d 
vi

ew
er

 c
al

le
d 

ac
ce

ss
ib

ili
ty

 p
la

ye
r. 

Ad
di

tio
na

l n
ot

es
 a

nd
 g

ui
de

lin
es

 a
re

 a
va

ila
bl

e 
in

 th
e 

he
lp

 c
en

te
r. 

 

Th
in

gL
in

k.
 T

hi
s 

is
 li

m
ite

d 
to

 a
ll 

U
RL

s 
th

at
 fi

t t
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
st

ru
ct

ur
e:

 h
tt

ps
:/

/a
pp

.w
id

ge
ts

.th
in

gl
in

k.
co

m
/a

cc
es

si
bi

lit
y/

* 
or

 h
tt

ps
:/

/w
w

w
.th

in
gl

in
k.

co
m

/v
ie

w
/s

ce
na

rio
/*

/a
cc

es
si

bi
lit

y,
 w

he
re

 *
 st

an
ds

 fo
r 

un
iq

ue
 c

on
te

nt
 ID

. E
xa

m
pl

e:
 h

tt
ps

:/
/a

pp
.w

id
ge

ts
.th

in
gl

in
k.

co
m

/a
cc

es
si

bi
lit

y/
12

05
25

79
32

04
89

57
44

5.
 

E
v

al
u

a
ti

o
n

 M
e

th
o

d
s 

U
s

ed
: 

 

Te
st

in
g 

w
ith

 a
ss

ist
iv

e 
te

ch
no

lo
gi

es
; t

es
tin

g 
is 

ba
se

d 
on

 k
no

w
le

dg
e 

of
 g

en
er

al
 p

ro
du

ct
 fu

nc
tio

na
lit

y 

A
p

p
li

ca
b

le
 S

ta
n

d
a

rd
s/

G
u

id
el

in
es

 

Th
is

 re
po

rt
 c

ov
er

s t
he

 d
eg

re
e 

of
 c

on
fo

rm
an

ce
 fo

r t
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
ac

ce
ss

ib
ili

ty
 s

ta
nd

ar
d/

gu
id

el
in

es
: 

S
ta

n
d

a
rd

/G
u

id
el

in
e 

In
c

lu
d

e
d

 In
 R

e
p

o
rt

 
W

eb
 C

on
te

nt
 A

cc
es

si
bi

lit
y 

G
ui

de
lin

es
 2

.0
 

Le
ve

l A
 - 

Ye
s 

Le
ve

l A
A 

- Y
es

 
Le

ve
l A

AA
 - 

N
o 

W
eb

 C
on

te
nt

 A
cc

es
si

bi
lit

y 
G

ui
de

lin
es

 2
.1

 
Le

ve
l A

 - 
Ye

s 
Le

ve
l A

A 
- Y

es
 

Le
ve

l A
AA

 - 
N

o 
W

eb
 C

on
te

nt
 A

cc
es

si
bi

lit
y 

G
ui

de
lin

es
 2

.2
 

Le
ve

l A
 - 

Ye
s 

Le
ve

l A
A 

- Y
es

 
Le

ve
l A

AA
 - 

N
o 

T
er

m
s 

T
h

e
 t

e
rm

s 
u

se
d

 in
 t

he
 C

o
n

fo
rm

a
nc

e
 L

e
ve

l i
n

fo
rm

a
tio

n 
a

re
 d

e
fin

ed
 a

s 
fo

llo
w

s:
 



Pa
ge

 3
 o

f 9
 

 

 
S

u
p

p
o

rt
s

: 
T

h
e

 fu
n

ct
io

na
lit

y 
o

f t
he

 p
ro

d
u

ct
 h

as
 a

t 
le

a
st

 o
n

e
 m

et
h

od
 th

at
 m

ee
ts

 th
e

 c
rit

e
rio

n
 w

ith
o

u
t 

kn
ow

n 
d

e
fe

ct
s 

o
r 

m
ee

ts
 w

ith
 

e
q

u
iv

a
le

n
t 

fa
ci

lit
a

tio
n

. 
 

P
a

rt
ia

lly
 S

u
p

p
o

rt
s

: S
o

m
e 

fu
n

ct
io

na
lit

y 
o

f t
he

 p
ro

du
ct

 d
o

es
 n

ot
 m

ee
t 

th
e

 c
rit

e
rio

n.
 

 
D

o
e

s
 N

o
t 

S
u

p
p

o
rt

: 
T

he
 m

a
jo

rit
y 

o
f p

ro
du

ct
 fu

n
ct

io
na

lit
y 

do
e

s 
no

t m
ee

t 
th

e
 c

rit
e

rio
n.

 
 

N
o

t 
A

p
p

li
c

a
b

le
: 

T
h

e
 c

rit
e

rio
n

 is
 n

o
t r

e
le

va
n

t t
o

 t
he

 p
ro

d
u

ct
. 

 
N

o
t 

E
v

a
lu

a
te

d
: T

h
e

 p
ro

du
ct

 h
a

s 
n

ot
 b

ee
n

 e
va

lu
a

te
d

 a
g

a
in

st
 t

he
 c

rit
e

rio
n

. 
T

h
is

 c
a

n
 o

n
ly

 b
e 

u
se

d 
in

 W
C

A
G

 L
e

ve
l A

A
A

 c
rit

e
ria

. 

 W
C

A
G

 2
.2

 R
e

p
o

rt
 

N
o

te
: W

he
n

 r
ep

o
rt

in
g 

o
n

 c
on

fo
rm

a
nc

e
 w

ith
 th

e
 W

C
A

G
 2

.2
 S

u
cc

e
ss

 C
rit

e
ria

, 
th

e
y 

a
re

 s
co

pe
d

 fo
r 

fu
ll 

p
ag

e
s,

 c
om

pl
e

te
 p

ro
ce

ss
e

s,
 a

nd
 

a
cc

e
ss

ib
ili

ty
-s

u
p

po
rt

e
d 

w
ay

s 
o

f u
si

n
g 

te
ch

n
o

lo
g

y 
a

s 
d

o
cu

m
e

n
te

d
 in

 th
e

 W
C

A
G

 2
.2

 C
o

n
fo

rm
an

ce
 R

eq
u

ire
m

e
n

ts
. 

 



Pa
ge

 4
 o

f 9
 

 

T
ab

le
 1

: S
u

cc
es

s 
Cr

it
er

ia
, L

ev
el

 A
 

N
ot

es
: 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l 

 
R

e
m

a
rk

s 
a

n
d

 E
x

p
la

n
a

ti
o

n
s

 

1.
1.

1 
N

on
-t

ex
t C

on
te

nt
 (L

ev
el

 A
) 

 S
up

po
rt

s 
 A

ll 
no

n-
te

xt
 c

on
te

nt
 h

as
 e

ith
er

 a
ut

o-
ge

ne
ra

te
d 

or
 u

se
r-

ge
ne

ra
te

d 
te

xt
 a

lte
rn

at
iv

es
. S

ee
 d

oc
um

en
ta

tio
n 

he
re

. 
1.

2.
1 

Au
di

o-
on

ly
 a

nd
 V

id
eo

-o
nl

y 
(P

re
re

co
rd

ed
) (

Le
ve

l A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
U

se
rs

 c
an

 p
ro

vi
de

 a
lte

rn
at

iv
es

 fo
r t

im
e-

ba
se

d 
m

ed
ia

. 
1.

2.
2 

Ca
pt

io
ns

 (P
re

re
co

rd
ed

) (
Le

ve
l A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

U
se

rs
 c

an
 u

pl
oa

d 
ca

pt
io

ns
 to

 p
re

-r
ec

or
de

d 
vi

de
os

. 
1.

2.
3 

Au
di

o 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
or

 M
ed

ia
 A

lte
rn

at
iv

e 
(P

re
re

co
rd

ed
) (

Le
ve

l A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
U

se
rs

 c
an

 p
ro

vi
de

 a
ud

io
 a

lte
rn

at
iv

es
 fo

r a
ll 

co
nt

en
t. 

1.
3.

1 
In

fo
 a

nd
 R

el
at

io
ns

hi
ps

 (L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

In
fo

rm
at

io
n,

 s
tr

uc
tu

re
, a

nd
 re

la
tio

ns
hi

ps
 c

an
 b

e 
de

te
rm

in
ed

 p
ro

gr
am

m
at

ic
al

ly
 w

he
n 

us
in

g 
as

si
st

iv
e 

to
ol

s.
 

1.
3.

2 
M

ea
ni

ng
fu

l S
eq

ue
nc

e 
(L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
Re

ad
in

g 
se

qu
en

ce
 c

an
 b

e 
de

te
rm

in
ed

 p
ro

gr
am

m
at

ic
al

ly
. 

It 
ca

n 
be

 c
us

to
m

iz
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

co
nt

en
t a

ut
ho

r v
ia

 c
on

te
nt

 
se

tt
in

gs
. 

1.
3.

3 
Se

ns
or

y 
Ch

ar
ac

te
ris

tic
s 

 (L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

W
hi

le
 T

hi
ng

Li
nk

 c
on

te
nt

 re
lie

s 
pr

im
ar

ily
 o

n 
vi

su
al

 c
lu

es
, 

ac
tiv

e 
el

em
en

ts
 c

an
 b

e 
la

be
le

d 
an

d 
ca

n 
di

st
in

gu
is

he
d 

by
 

m
or

e 
th

an
 o

ne
 s

en
so

ry
 c

ha
ra

ct
er

is
tic

. 

1.
4.

1 
U

se
 o

f C
ol

or
 (L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
Co

lo
r i

s 
no

t u
se

d 
as

 th
e 

on
ly

 v
is

ua
l m

ea
ns

 o
f c

on
ve

yi
ng

 
in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
in

 th
e 

de
fa

ul
t u

se
r i

nt
er

fa
ce

. 

1.
4.

2 
Au

di
o 

Co
nt

ro
l (

Le
ve

l A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
In

 a
ll 

ca
se

s w
he

re
 T

hi
ng

Li
nk

 c
on

te
nt

 u
se

s 
au

di
o,

 th
e 

vi
ew

er
 c

an
 e

ith
er

 tu
rn

 o
ff

 th
e 

au
di

o 
or

 s
to

p 
th

e 
pl

ay
ba

ck
 c

om
pl

et
el

y.
   

2.
1.

1 
Ke

yb
oa

rd
 (L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
 

2.
1.

2 
N

o 
Ke

yb
oa

rd
 T

ra
p 

(L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Ke
yb

oa
rd

 c
on

tr
ol

s 
ar

e 
de

si
gn

ed
 in

 s
uc

h 
a 

w
ay

 th
at

 fo
cu

s 
ca

n 
be

 m
ov

ed
 a

w
ay

 fr
om

 a
ny

 c
om

po
ne

nt
 u

si
ng

 o
nl

y 
a 

ke
yb

oa
rd

 in
te

rf
ac

e.
 

2.
1.

4 
Ch

ar
ac

te
r K

ey
 S

ho
rt

cu
ts

 (L
ev

el
 A

 2
.1

 a
nd

 2
.2

) 
 N

ot
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

 
Ch

ar
ac

te
r k

ey
 s

ho
rt

cu
ts

 a
re

 n
ot

 im
pl

em
en

te
d.

 

2.
2.

1 
Ti

m
in

g 
Ad

ju
st

ab
le

 (L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Bu
ilt

-in
 fu

nc
tio

na
lit

y 
do

es
 n

ot
 s

et
 ti

m
e 

lim
its

, o
r t

he
 

tim
e 

lim
it 

is
 e

ss
en

tia
l. 

In
 a

ll 
ca

se
s t

he
 ti

m
in

g 
is 

co
nt

ro
lle

d 
by

 th
e 

co
nt

en
t a

ut
ho

r. 
2.

2.
2 

Pa
us

e,
 S

to
p,

 H
id

e 
(L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
Au

to
-u

pd
at

in
g 

in
fo

rm
at

io
n 

ca
n 

be
 p

au
se

d.
 



Pa
ge

 5
 o

f 9
 

 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l 

 
R

e
m

a
rk

s 
a

n
d

 E
x

p
la

n
a

ti
o

n
s

 

2.
3.

1 
Th

re
e 

Fl
as

he
s 

or
 B

el
ow

 T
hr

es
ho

ld
 (L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
el

em
en

ts
 th

at
 e

xc
ee

ds
 th

e 
fla

sh
 th

re
sh

ol
d.

 

2.
4.

1 
By

pa
ss

 B
lo

ck
s 

(L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

D
ef

au
lt 

w
eb

 p
ag

e 
de

si
gn

s 
do

 n
ot

 c
on

ta
in

 n
av

ig
at

io
na

l 
bl

oc
ks

 th
at

 n
ee

d 
to

 b
e 

by
pa

ss
ed

. 

2.
4.

2 
Pa

ge
 T

itl
ed

 (L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Al
l p

ag
es

 h
av

e 
tit

le
s.

 P
ag

e 
tit

le
s 

ar
e 

ba
se

d 
on

 c
on

te
nt

 
tit

le
s 

an
d 

ca
n 

be
 m

od
ifi

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
co

nt
en

t a
ut

ho
r. 

2.
4.

3 
Fo

cu
s O

rd
er

 (L
ev

el
 A

) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
Fo

cu
sa

bl
e 

co
m

po
ne

nt
s 

re
ce

iv
e 

fo
cu

s 
in

 a
n 

or
de

r t
ha

t 
pr

es
er

ve
s 

m
ea

ni
ng

 a
nd

 o
pe

ra
bi

lit
y.

 F
oc

us
 o

rd
er

 c
an

 b
e 

fu
rt

he
r c

us
to

m
iz

ed
 b

y 
th

e 
co

nt
en

t a
ut

ho
r v

ia
 c

on
te

nt
 

se
tt

in
gs

. 

2.
4.

4 
Li

nk
 P

ur
po

se
 (I

n 
Co

nt
ex

t)
 (L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
Ea

ch
 li

nk
 in

 u
se

r-
ge

ne
ra

te
d 

co
nt

en
t c

an
 b

e 
gi

ve
n 

a 
sh

or
t 

te
xt

ua
l d

es
cr

ip
tio

n.
 D

ef
au

lt 
lin

ks
 c

on
ta

in
 a

lte
rn

at
iv

e 
te

xt
 

or
 o

th
er

 m
ea

ns
 o

f d
et

er
m

in
in

g 
lin

k 
pu

rp
os

e 
in

 c
on

te
xt

. 

2.
5.

1 
Po

in
te

r G
es

tu
re

s 
(L

ev
el

 A
 2

.1
 a

nd
 2

.2
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
 B

ui
lt-

in
 fu

nc
tio

na
lit

y 
do

es
 n

ot
 re

ly
 o

n 
m

ul
tip

oi
nt

 o
r 

pa
th

-b
as

ed
 g

es
tu

re
s 

or
 c

an
 b

e 
op

er
at

ed
 w

ith
 a

 si
ng

le
 

po
in

te
r. 

2.
5.

2 
Po

in
te

r C
an

ce
lla

tio
n 

(L
ev

el
 A

 2
.1

 a
nd

 2
.2

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

  
2.

5.
3 

La
be

l i
n 

N
am

e 
(L

ev
el

 A
 2

.1
 a

nd
 2

.2
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
  

2.
5.

4 
M

ot
io

n 
Ac

tu
at

io
n 

(L
ev

el
 A

 2
.1

 a
nd

 2
.2

) 
N

ot
 a

pp
lic

ab
le

 
N

o 
bu

ilt
-in

 fu
nc

tio
na

lit
y 

re
lie

s 
on

 m
ot

io
n 

co
nt

ro
ls

.  

3.
1.

1 
La

ng
ua

ge
 o

f P
ag

e 
(L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
 

3.
2.

1 
O

n 
Fo

cu
s 

(L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Ch
an

ge
s 

of
 c

on
te

xt
 d

o 
no

t h
ap

pe
n 

on
 fo

cu
s 

an
d 

re
qu

ire
 

 

3.
2.

2 
O

n 
In

pu
t (

Le
ve

l A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
In

 m
os

t c
as

es
, t

he
 u

se
r i

s 
w

ar
ne

d 
th

at
 th

ei
r i

np
ut

 m
ay

 
le

ad
 to

 c
ha

ng
e 

of
 c

on
te

xt
. I

n 
ca

se
s 

w
he

re
 th

is
 d

oe
s 

no
t 

ha
pp

en
 a

ut
om

at
ic

al
ly

, c
on

te
nt

 c
re

at
or

s 
ca

n 
ad

d 
th

ei
r 

ow
n 

w
ar

ni
ng

s.
 

 
3.

2.
6 

Co
ns

is
te

nt
 H

el
p 

(L
ev

el
 A

 2
.2

 o
nl

y)
 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
Al

l p
ag

es
 w

ith
in

 th
e 

ac
ce

ss
ib

ili
ty

 p
la

ye
r u

se
 th

e 
sa

m
e 

la
yo

ut
, s

o 
he

lp
 b

ut
to

ns
 a

pp
ea

r i
n 

co
ns

ist
en

t l
oc

at
io

ns
. 

3.
3.

1 
Er

ro
r I

de
nt

ifi
ca

tio
n 

(L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Al
l i

np
ut

 e
rr

or
s r

ef
er

 s
pe

ci
al

 o
r g

en
er

ic
 e

rr
or

 m
es

sa
ge

s,
 

un
le

ss
 th

e 
co

nt
en

t c
re

at
or

 c
ho

os
e 

no
t t

o 
pr

ov
id

e 
an

 



Pa
ge

 6
 o

f 9
 

 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l 

 
R

e
m

a
rk

s 
a

n
d

 E
x

p
la

n
a

ti
o

n
s

 
er

ro
r m

es
sa

ge
 o

n 
in

co
rr

ec
t i

np
ut

 (i
n 

e.
g.

 o
pe

n 
or

 
m

ul
tip

le
-c

ho
ic

e 
qu

es
tio

ns
). 

3.
3.

2 
La

be
ls

 o
r I

ns
tr

uc
tio

ns
 (L

ev
el

 A
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
Al

l i
np

ut
 fi

el
ds

 h
av

e 
a 

de
fa

ul
t l

ab
el

, o
r t

he
 c

on
te

nt
 

cr
ea

to
r i

s 
gi

ve
n 

an
 o

pp
or

tu
ni

ty
 to

 p
ro

vi
de

 th
ei

r o
w

n 
in

st
ru

ct
io

ns
. 

3.
3.

7 
Re

du
nd

an
t E

nt
ry

 (L
ev

el
 A

 2
.2

 o
nl

y)
 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
 

4.
1.

1 
Pa

rs
in

g 
(L

ev
el

 A
) 

W
CA

G
 2

.0
 a

nd
 2

.1
 

 
 

W
CA

G
 2

.2
 (o

bs
ol

et
e 

an
d 

re
m

ov
ed

) -
 D

oe
s 

no
t a

pp
ly

 
D

oe
s 

no
t a

pp
ly

 

Fo
r W

CA
G

 2
.0

 a
nd

 2
.1

, t
he

 S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

02
3 

er
ra

ta
 

up
da

te
 in

di
ca

te
s 

th
is

 c
rit

er
io

n 
is

 a
lw

ay
s s

up
po

rt
ed

. S
ee

 
th

e 
W

CA
G

 2
.0

 E
di

to
ria

l E
rr

at
a 

an
d 

th
e 

W
CA

G
 2

.1
 

Ed
ito

ria
l E

rr
at

a.
 

4.
1.

2 
N

am
e,

 R
ol

e,
 V

al
ue

 (L
ev

el
 A

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

N
am

e,
 ro

le
 a

nd
 v

al
ue

 o
f a

ll 
us

er
 in

te
rf

ac
e 

el
em

en
ts

 c
an

 
be

 d
et

er
m

in
ed

 p
ro

gr
am

m
at

ic
al

ly
. 

 
 T

ab
le

 2
: S

u
cc

es
s 

Cr
it

er
ia

, L
ev

el
 A

A
 

N
ot

es
: 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l 

 
R

e
m

a
rk

s 
a

n
d

 E
x

p
la

n
a

ti
o

n
s

 

1.
2.

4 
Ca

pt
io

ns
 (L

iv
e)

 (L
ev

el
 A

A)
 

N
ot

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
 

Th
e 

pr
od

uc
t d

oe
s 

no
t s

up
po

rt
 li

ve
 a

ud
io

 o
r v

id
eo

 
co

nt
en

t (
un

le
ss

 th
e 

liv
e 

co
nt

en
t i

s 
co

m
in

g 
fr

om
 a

n 
em

be
dd

ed
 th

ird
-p

ar
ty

 to
ol

). 
1.

2.
5 

Au
di

o 
D

es
cr

ip
tio

n 
(P

re
re

co
rd

ed
) (

Le
ve

l A
A)

 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Se
e 

no
te

s f
or

 1
.2

.3
 

1.
3.

4 
O

rie
nt

at
io

n 
(L

ev
el

 A
A 

2.
1 

an
d 

2.
2)

 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

  
1.

3.
5 

Id
en

tif
y 

In
pu

t P
ur

po
se

 (L
ev

el
 A

A 
2.

1 
an

d 
2.

2)
 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
  

1.
4.

3 
Co

nt
ra

st
 (M

in
im

um
) (

Le
ve

l A
A)

 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Co
nt

en
t c

re
at

or
s c

an
 se

t t
he

 c
ol

or
 fo

r m
os

t o
bj

ec
ts

. I
n 

ca
se

s 
w

he
re

 c
on

te
nt

 c
re

at
or

s 
ca

nn
ot

 a
ffe

ct
 th

e 
co

nt
ra

st
, w

e 
en

su
re

 th
at

 th
e 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 a
re

 m
et

. T
he

 
vi

ew
er

s 
ca

n 
al

so
 u

se
 th

e 
bu

ilt
-in

 to
ol

 to
 c

ha
ng

e 
co

nt
ra

st
.

1.
4.

4 
Re

si
ze

 te
xt

 (L
ev

el
 A

A)
 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
Te

xt
 c

an
 b

e 
re

si
ze

d 
us

in
g 

bu
ilt

-in
 to

ol
s.

 



Pa
ge

 7
 o

f 9
 

 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l 

 
R

e
m

a
rk

s 
a

n
d

 E
x

p
la

n
a

ti
o

n
s

 

1.
4.

5 
Im

ag
es

 o
f T

ex
t (

Le
ve

l A
A)

 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Th
e 

pr
od

uc
t p

er
m

its
 u

se
 o

f i
m

ag
es

 o
f t

ex
t b

ut
 d

oe
s 

no
t 

us
e 

th
em

. A
ut

ho
rs

 s
ho

ul
d 

av
oi

d 
im

ag
es

 o
f t

ex
t w

he
n 

cr
ea

tin
g 

co
nt

en
t. 

1.
4.

10
 R

ef
lo

w
 (L

ev
el

 A
A 

2.
1 

an
d 

2.
2)

 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

  

1.
4.

11
 N

on
-t

ex
t C

on
tr

as
t (

Le
ve

l A
A 

2.
1 

an
d 

2.
2)

 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
 D

ef
au

lt 
us

er
 in

te
rf

ac
e 

el
em

en
ts

 h
av

e 
a 

co
nt

ra
st

 ra
tio

 o
f 

at
 le

as
t 3

:1
. C

on
tr

as
t f

or
 u

se
r-

ge
ne

ra
te

d 
co

nt
en

t a
nd

 
de

fa
ul

t U
I c

on
tr

ol
s 

ca
n 

be
 a

dj
us

te
d 

vi
a 

th
e 

ac
ce

ss
ib

ili
ty

 
m

en
u.

 
1.

4.
12

 T
ex

t S
pa

ci
ng

 (L
ev

el
 A

A 
2.

1 
an

d 
2.

2)
 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
 T

ex
t s

pa
ci

ng
 c

an
 b

e 
ad

ju
st

ed
 v

ia
 th

e 
ac

ce
ss

ib
ili

ty
 m

en
u.

 

1.
4.

13
 C

on
te

nt
 o

n 
H

ov
er

 o
r F

oc
us

 (L
ev

el
 A

A 
2.

1 
an

d 
2.

2)
 

N
ot

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
 

 R
ec

ei
vi

ng
 a

nd
 th

en
 re

m
ov

in
g 

po
in

te
r h

ov
er

 o
r 

ke
yb

oa
rd

 fo
cu

s 
do

es
 n

ot
 tr

ig
ge

r a
ny

 a
dd

iti
on

al
 c

on
te

nt
.

2.
4.

5 
M

ul
tip

le
 W

ay
s 

(L
ev

el
 A

A)
 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
 

2.
4.

6 
H

ea
di

ng
s 

an
d 

La
be

ls
 (L

ev
el

 A
A)

 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

 

2.
4.

7 
Fo

cu
s V

is
ib

le
 (L

ev
el

 A
A)

 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Fo
cu

s 
in

di
ca

to
r i

s a
lw

ay
s v

is
ib

le
 w

he
n 

us
in

g 
th

e 
ke

yb
oa

rd
 c

on
tr

ol
s.

 
2.

4.
11

 F
oc

us
 N

ot
 O

bs
cu

re
d 

(M
in

im
um

) (
Le

ve
l A

A 
2.

2 
on

ly
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
 

2.
5.

7 
D

ra
gg

in
g 

M
ov

em
en

ts
 (L

ev
el

 A
A 

2.
2 

on
ly

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

 

2.
5.

8 
Ta

rg
et

 S
iz

e 
(M

in
im

um
) (

Le
ve

l A
A 

2.
2 

on
ly

) 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

D
ef

au
lt 

in
te

rf
ac

e 
el

em
en

ts
 m

ee
t t

he
 re

co
m

m
en

de
d 

m
in

im
um

 s
iz

e.
 

3.
1.

2 
La

ng
ua

ge
 o

f P
ar

ts
 (L

ev
el

 A
A)

 
Pa

rt
ia

lly
 s

up
po

rt
s 

 

3.
2.

3 
Co

ns
is

te
nt

 N
av

ig
at

io
n 

(L
ev

el
 A

A)
 

Su
pp

or
ts

 
N

av
ig

at
io

na
l c

on
tr

ol
s t

ha
t a

re
 re

pe
at

ed
 o

n 
m

ul
tip

le
 

W
eb

 p
ag

es
 o

cc
ur

 in
 th

e 
sa

m
e 

re
la

tiv
e 

or
de

r. 

3.
2.

4 
Co

ns
is

te
nt

 Id
en

tif
ic

at
io

n 
(L

ev
el

 A
A)

 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Co
m

po
ne

nt
s 

w
ith

 s
im

ila
r f

un
ct

io
na

lit
y 

sh
ar

e 
th

e 
sa

m
e 

or
 s

im
ila

r p
ro

gr
am

m
at

ic
 la

be
ls

 to
 h

el
p 

as
si

st
iv

e 
to

ol
s 

id
en

tif
y 

th
em

 c
or

re
ct

ly
. 

In
 a

dd
iti

on
, c

on
te

nt
 c

re
at

or
s 

ca
n 

us
e 

th
e 

sa
m

e 
(o

r 
si

m
ila

r)
 ic

on
s 

fo
r c

om
po

ne
nt

s 
w

ith
 si

m
ila

r p
ur

po
se

, e
.g

. 
us

e 
th

e 
ar

ro
w

 ic
on

s 
fo

r t
ou

r n
av

ig
at

io
n 

bu
tt

on
s.

 

3.
3.

3 
Er

ro
r S

ug
ge

st
io

n 
(L

ev
el

 A
A)

 
Su

pp
or

ts
 

Bu
ilt

-in
 fo

rm
s 

au
to

m
at

ic
al

ly
 n

ot
ify

 u
se

r o
f i

np
ut

 e
rr

or
s.

 
O

th
er

 fu
nc

tio
na

lit
y 

th
at

 s
up

po
rt

s u
se

r i
np

ut
 a

llo
w

s t
he

 



Pa
ge

 8
 o

f 9
 

 

C
ri

te
ri

a 
C

o
n

fo
rm

a
n

c
e

 L
e

ve
l 

 
R

e
m

a
rk

s 
a

n
d

 E
x

p
la

n
a

ti
o

n
s

 
co

nt
en

t c
re

at
or

 to
 p

ro
vi

de
 a

 c
us

to
m

iz
ab

le
 e

rr
or

 
m

es
sa

ge
. 

3.
3.

4 
Er

ro
r P

re
ve

nt
io

n 
(L

eg
al

, F
in

an
ci

al
, D

at
a)

 (L
ev

el
 A

A)
 

Su
pp

or
ts

 

Th
e 

bu
ilt

-in
 to

ol
s 

ar
e 

no
t d

es
ig

ne
d 

fo
r c

ol
le

ct
in

g 
le

ga
l o

r 
fin

an
ci

al
 d

at
a.

 F
or

 o
th

er
 d

at
a 

(s
uc

h 
as

 u
se

r t
es

t 
re

sp
on

se
s)

, t
he

 u
se

r c
an

 re
vi

ew
 a

nd
 c

or
re

ct
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n 
be

fo
re

 s
ub

m
is

si
on

. 
 

3.
3.

8 
Ac

ce
ss

ib
le

 A
ut

he
nt

ic
at

io
n 

(M
in

im
um

) (
Le

ve
l A

A 
2.

2 
on

ly
) 

Su
pp

or
ts

 

Co
nt

en
t c

an
 b

e 
co

nf
ig

ur
ed

 in
 a

 w
ay

 th
at

 d
oe

s 
no

t 
re

qu
ire

 a
ut

he
nt

ic
at

io
n.

 If
 th

e 
co

nt
en

t i
s 

co
nf

ig
ur

ed
 to

 
re

qu
ire

 a
ut

he
nt

ic
at

io
n,

 th
er

e 
ar

e 
au

th
en

tic
at

io
n 

m
et

ho
ds

 th
at

 d
o 

no
t r

eq
ui

re
 a

 c
og

ni
tiv

e 
fu

nc
tio

n 
te

st
, 

an
d 

m
et

ho
ds

 th
at

 re
qu

ire
 a

 c
og

ni
tiv

e 
fu

nc
tio

n 
te

st
 re

ly
 

on
 o

bj
ec

t r
ec

og
ni

tio
n.

 
4.

1.
3 

St
at

us
 M

es
sa

ge
s 

(L
ev

el
 A

A 
2.

1 
an

d 
2.

2)
 

N
ot

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
 

St
at

us
 m

es
sa

ge
s 

ar
e 

no
t i

m
pl

em
en

te
d.

 

 T
ab

le
 3

: S
u

cc
es

s 
Cr

it
er

ia
, L

ev
el

 A
A

A
 

N
ot

es
: n

ot
 in

cl
ud

ed
 in

 th
e 

re
po

rt
. 

L
e

g
al

 D
is

cl
ai

m
er

 (
C

o
m

p
an

y)
 

T
h

e
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n
 c

o
n

ta
in

e
d

 in
 th

is
 d

o
cu

m
e

n
t 

re
p

re
se

nt
s 

th
e

 c
u

rr
e

n
t 

vi
e

w
 o

f 

T
h

in
g

L
in

k 
O

y 
o

n 
th

e
 is

su
e

s 
d

is
cu

ss
e

d
 a

s 
o

f t
h

e
 d

a
te

 o
f p

u
b

lic
at

io
n

. I
t 

is
 m

ad
e 

a
va

ila
b

le
 fo

r 

in
fo

rm
a

tio
n 

p
u

rp
o

se
s 

on
ly

. 
T

h
in

gL
in

k 
ca

nn
o

t g
u

a
ra

n
te

e
 t

he
 a

cc
ur

ac
y 

o
f 

an
y 

in
fo

rm
a

tio
n

 

p
re

se
n

te
d 

in
 t

h
is

 s
ta

te
m

e
n

t,
 o

r 
a

ny
 in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 m

a
d

e 
a

va
ila

b
le

 a
ft

e
r 

th
e

 d
a

te
 o

f p
ub

lic
a

tio
n.

 

T
h

in
g

L
in

k 
re

gu
la

rly
 u

pd
a

te
s 

its
 w

e
b

si
te

 w
ith

 n
e

w
 in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 a

b
ou

t t
h

e
 a

cc
e

ss
ib

ili
ty

 it
s 

p
ro

d
u

ct
 

a
s 

th
a

t 
in

fo
rm

a
tio

n
 b

e
co

m
e

s 
a

va
ila

bl
e.

 



Pa
ge

 9
 o

f 9
 

 

 T
h

is
 d

o
cu

m
en

t 
in

cl
u

d
es

 m
a

te
ria

l c
o

p
ie

d 
fr

o
m

 o
r 

d
e

riv
e

d 
fr

o
m

 t
he

 W
eb

 C
on

te
n

t A
cc

e
ss

ib
ili

ty
 

G
u

id
e

lin
e

s 
(W

C
A

G
) 

2
.0

2
2

3 
 

d
o

cu
m

en
t i

s 
no

t 
th

e
 W

e
b

 C
on

te
nt

 A
cc

e
ss

ib
ili

ty
 G

u
id

e
lin

e
s 

(W
C

A
G

) 
a

n
d

 s
ho

u
ld

 n
o

t 
be

 u
se

d
 a

s 
a

 

 

co
n

fo
rm

an
ce

 w
ith

 th
e 

re
le

va
nt

 p
ro

vi
si

on
s.

 A
 fu

ll 
a

n
d 

co
m

p
le

te
 c

op
y 

o
f 

th
e

 G
ui

de
lin

e
s 

is
 

a
va

ila
b

le
 fr

om
 t

he
 W

3C
 W

A
I.

 

 

 p
ro

d
u

ct
s 

m
e

n
tio

ne
d 

h
e

re
in

 m
a

y 
b

e
 th

e
 t

ra
de

m
a

rk
s 

o
f 

th
e

ir 
re

sp
e

ct
iv

e 
o

w
ne

rs
. 

 





Poudre School District Tech Services with PII

Insurance. Provider, at its expense, shall purchase and maintain in effect at all times throughout 
the duration of the Agreement, all insurance requirements and limits as set forth below. Policies 
providing such limits of coverage via a primary policy plus an umbrella or following form excess 
policy will be satisfactory. All insurance shall be written by a carrier legally authorized to write 
such insurance in the state of Colorado provided the carrier has a current A.M. Best rating of A-
VII or higher. All policies shall be primary and non-contributory with any insurance maintained 
by additional insureds. Insurance and/or self-insurance carried by the District is excess of the 
coverage extended to the District by Provider. Provider shall provide at least thirty (30) days’ 
advance written notice to the District prior to cancellation, change of coverage, or non-renewal.  
The insurance requirements specified in this section 10 shall not reduce the indemnification 
liability that Provider has assumed in section 11. 
 
Provider shall furnish the District with certificates of the required insurance prior to the District’s 
approval and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates prior to the expiration of 
any required insurance that expires during the term of this Agreement. Such certificates shall 
specifically state the inclusion, or the coverages and the provisions set forth herein and shall state 
whether the coverage is written on a “claims made” or “per occurrence” basis. For any policies 
written on a “claims made” basis, the necessary retroactive dates and extended reporting periods 
shall be procured to maintain such continuous coverage. Receipt, review, or acceptance by the 
District of any insurance policies or certificates of insurance required by this Agreement shall not 
be construed as a waiver or relieve the Provider from its obligation to meet the insurance 
requirements contained herein. Memorandums of Insurance will not be accepted. Certificates of 
insurance must be sent to: COI@psdschools.org.   

Commercial General Liability

Minimum Limits

 Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage $1,000,000
General Aggregate $2,000,000
Coverage must be written on an “occurrence” basis.
Poudre School District R-1 and its elected officials, employees, agents, and volunteers 
shall be named as an additional insured or covered as an additional insured by way of a 
blanket endorsement and shall be insured to the full limits of liability purchased by the 
Provider even if those limits of liability are in excess of those required by this 
Agreement.  

Technology Errors & Omissions and Network Security & Privacy

Minimum Limits

 Per Loss $1,000,000 
 Aggregate $3,000,000 



 Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work under this 
Agreement is completed. Provider shall maintain continuous coverage, as required by the 
Agreement, for this period.  

If the services include collecting, receiving and/or storing Personal Identifiable Information 
(PII), the insurance must also provide coverage for:

Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential information (defined 
term including but not limited to bank account, credit card account, personal information 
such as name, address, social security numbers, etc. information) stored or transmitted in 
electronic form.

 Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of or tampering 
with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of an authorized third party to 
gain access to Provider’s services including denial of service, unless caused by a 
mechanical or electrical failure. 

 Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or otherwise causing 
damage to, a District or third person’s computer, computer system, network, or similar 
computer related property and the data, software, and programs thereon.  
















































































		2025-07-10T16:00:20+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




